## **ORDINANCE NO. 296**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 248, REGULATING ACTIVITIES AND USES WITHIN THE COOS BAY PARK SYSTEM, PROVIDING A PENALTY THEREFORE, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 257

The City of Coos Bay ordains as follows:

**Section 1: Park Regulations.** Section 2, "Park Regulations," subsection (1) "Bicycles, Skateboards, Rollerblades, Skates" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2(1) No person shall ride or use bicycles, skateboards, rollerskates, rollerblades, or skates in any park in a negligent or reckless manner and any person riding or using such devices shall yield to all pedestrian traffic. No person shall ride or use bicycles, skateboards, rollerskates or skates on the Mingus Park Stage, or on any plaza, path or parking lot which is posted against such use.

**Section 2: Emergency Declared.** The City Council of the City of Coos Bay finds that the health, safety and welfare of the City of Coos Bay requires this ordinance have immediate effect. Therefore, the City Council hereby declares the existence of an emergency and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the time of its passage and approval.

The foregoing ordinance was enacted by the City Council of the City of Coos Bay this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2000.

Yes: Mayor Verger and Councilors Joe Benetti, Jeff McKeown, Cindi Miller, Kevin Stufflebean, and Judy Weeks.

No: None

Absent: Councilor Don Spangler

Joanne Verger Mayor of the City of Coos Bay Coos County, Oregon

ATTEST:

Joyce Jansen Deputy Recorder of the City of Coos Bay Coos County, Oregon